AGENDA
ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING, TUESDAY, JULY 9 th , 2024
6:00 P.M.
RUDOLPH SORAPARU CHAMBERS
EDGARD, LOUISIANA
MICHAEL WRIGHT - CHAIRMAN
LENNIX MADERE, JR VICE-CHAIR

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. OPENING PRAYER
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. PUBLIC COMMENT AGENDA ITEMS ONLY (3 minutes per citizen)

Tammy Houston - Presentation - Eliza Eugene - Blessed to be a Blessing Backpack Extravaganza

Michael Wright - Proclamation - Rep. Sylvia Taylor -St. John Day at the Capital

VI. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

A) Approval of Minutes - June 25th, 2024, Council Meeting

VII. REPORTS

A) President's Report

VIII. PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION ON ORDINANCE(S)

- A) <u>24-25</u> An ordinance approving the resubdivision of Lot F-1, the South portion of Lot F-2, and the South portion of Lot F-3, Square F, New Era Subdivision, located at 100 Deputy Barton Granier Drive, LaPlace, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-1393) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- B) <u>24-26</u> An ordinance approving the rezoning of Lots F-1, F-2, and F-3 of the New Era Subdivision from the Residential District One (R-1) and Commercial District Three (C-3) located at 100 Deputy Barton Granier Drive, LaPlace, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZR-1586) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- C) <u>24-27</u> An ordinance approving the resubdivision of Lot 3 of the Estate of Caroline Maurice Subdivision located at 175 East 16th Street, Lucy, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-1394) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)

- D) 24-28 An ordinance approving the resubdivision of an undesignated portion of the 30' Harold Lapeyrolerie Tract, a portion of Lot 1 of the ¼ arpent lot and a 25' x 46' portion of Lot 1 of the ¼ arpent Lot located at 104 Lapeyrolerie Lane, Edgard, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-1391) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- E) 24-29 An ordinance approving the resubdivision of an undesignated portion of the Dominic Arcuri Tract, being a portion of the West half of Lot 30 of the Woodland Plantation Subdivision, located at 117 Dove Street, LaPlace, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-1392) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- F) <u>24-30</u> An ordinance authorizing the Parish President or her designee to acquire in fee the following portions of ground described as the East 13th Street lift station site, the West 8th Street lift station site, and the West 13th Street lift station site, as depicted in Exhibit A (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)

IX. NEW BUSINESS

- A) Jaclyn Hotard/Tara Lambeth Resolution R24-134 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to amend the Professional Services Agreement with the University of New Orleans (UNO) for Professional Planning and Coastal Management Services
- B) Jaclyn Hotard/Cain Dufrene Resolution R24-135 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to allow the St. John the Baptist Parish Office of Fire Services to enter into a Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC)
- C) Jaclyn Hotard Resolution R24-136 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to support the filing of an Amended Application by the Louisiana Steam Train Association/Garyville Timbermill Museum (LASTA/GTA) Joint Venture with Louisiana Recreational Trails Program

X. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

XI. ADJOURNMENT

St. John the Baptist Parish will upon request and three (3) days' notices provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact Mrs. Stacey Cador at (985) 652-9569 (voice) or the Louisiana Relay Service 1-800-846-5277 and ask for St. John the Baptist Parish at (985) 652-9569.